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COMMISSIONER' S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

February 4, 1992 
 
 

The Board met at 9:00 a .m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. 
Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and .Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, 
Chairman . 

 MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 21, 1992 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
 Alco 
Amerigas 
Art' s Plumbing 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S. 
Best Western Country 

  Bi- Rite Drug 
Big A Auto Parts 
Business Records Corp. 
Butane Power & Equip. 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Law Library 

     Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
  Casson, Nick 
Chandra, V. Raja M.D. 
Chatsworth Medical Supply 
City Market, Inc. 
Colman Equipment Co. 
D & K Sanitation 
Day's Inn 
DEF-TEC Corp. 
Dixon, Town of 
Drive Train Industries   
Drummond Refrigeration 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Emblem Enterprises 
 Evergreen Disposal 
Fleming , Linda   
Gall's Inc. 
Garrett Motor Co. 
 General Electric 
Gilley's Sewing 
Graphic Sports 
Hicken, Cherie 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoke , John L. 
Holiday Inn 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hutchison, Mary L. 
Johnson, John R. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
L E T N 
Laramie, City of 
Loveland Police Dept. 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Lynn Peavey Co. 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
McGladrey & Pullen 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Co., The. 

  Miner, Cecilia 
  Minolta Corp. 
  Mountain Fuel Supply Co.   
National Seminars 
New Week 
Nick' s Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 

 Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Petersen Equipment Co. 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Pizza Hut 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 

 
Various 
Sheriff  
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Attorney 
Radio Tech 
Emergency Management 
General 
Public Health 
Sheriff/Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
Commissioners 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
General 
Sheriff 
Planning 
General 
General 
Attorney 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Public Health 
General 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
Public Health 
Jail 
Carbon Bldg. 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 

$ 143.00 
73.00 

921.48 
64.75 
40.94 
200.00 
134.42 
32.50 

472.26 
334.52 
520.18 
37.00 
40.71 
96.94 
192.29 
62.00 
39.60 
18.72 

106.99 
205.00 
17.42 
48.63 
23.00 

385.79 
28.00 
90.48 
349.67 
40.00 
120.40 
45.48 
61.90 

160.00 
90.00 
30.50 

336.37 
219.93 
225.00 
74.00 
916.19 
78.11 
18.40 

121.00 
6.00 

619.25 
288.00 
60.00 
60.00 
75.00 

107.95 
87.60 
218.83 

1,750.00 
733.85 
18.05 

156.58 
44.93 
163.54 
89.00 
71.76 

3,611.58 
8,132.56 
214.72 
35.94 
146.36 
20.12 

172.64 
41.04 
55.53 
210.87 

1,045.29 
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Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Optometric 
Rawlins Parts & Rentals 
Real Property Mgmnt. 
Reliable Corp. 
Robert Waxman, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Springhouse Corp. 

 Standard Register 
 Summit Medical Supply 
T C I Cablevision 
T & M Service 
TETRA 
Texaco , Inc. 
Texaco Refining 
Tipton Computer Service 
Trademark Graphics, Inc. 
Treasurer, State of Wy 
Truck & Industrial 
USD, Inc. 
U. S. West Communications 
Van' s 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wise Agency , The 
Wycomp, Inc. 
Wyoming Chemical Testing 
Wyoming 4-H Leaders Council 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming State Fire Advisory 
Wyoming Surplus Propsrty 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox Corp. 
York Robert M.D.P.C. 
Zee Medical Services 
Zeiger, Artlin 

 
Planning 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Jail 
General 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Public Health 
General 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Various 
Courthouse 
General 
Various 
General 
Court Costs 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Radio Tech 
Clerk of Court 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 

 
58.80 
118.00 
29.95 
400.00 
70.96 

230.00 
278.10 
40.00 
890.77 
86.02 

396.86 
51.00 
99.76 

321.96 
111.47 
19.65 
26.20 

14,634.03 
38.17 
44.54 

1,800.00 
83.00 

13,808.89 
126.20 
35.00 

2,561.59 
103.55 
198.00 

145 ,442.00 
1,590.00 

                   69.00   
20.00  
637.14 
27.92 

11,554.44 
300.00 
17.50 

183.00 
258.00 
171.00 
178.95 
163.92 

 

SEVERANCE TAX 
 

Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Substance Abuse 
Hicken, Cherie 
Horizon Stationery 
Minolta Office Systems 
Noyes Health Care Center 

 AUDIT 

 
 

General 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Health 

 
 

$ 1,000.00 
1,000.00 
336.38 
36.05 
63.00 

3,333.33 

Denise Yennie of McGladrey & Pullen gave a report on the County's fiscal year 1991-92 
audit. 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to acknowledge receipt 
of the audit report from McGladrey & Pullen. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

Public Health Nurse Sherrie Patch gave her quarterly reports for the periods of July 
through September, 1991 and October through December, 1991. 

 
OLD PEN BOARD 

 
Rans Baker, with the Old Pen Board wanted to know if the Commissioners had any projects 
they would like to see done at the Old Pen. 

 
PLANNING 

 
Nina Adams gave her Administrator's report for January, 1992 and reported on the Fed 
eral Land Management meeting in Casper. 
FAIR BOARD 

 
Dick Hiser, Russell Herring and John Cowdin representing the Fair Board discussed the 
audit. 

 
ROAD AND BRIDGE 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a right of way 
easement agreement on land owned by William Irvine (County Road #303 Cow Creek) . 

 
The Commissioners signed a letter to Joe Yovich, District Engineer for the Wyoming 
Transportation Department for permission to request emergency funds up to $73,333.00 
from the SC-CFM fund account. 
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Richard Oates Jr. from Wyoming Machinery Co. , Casper, Wyoming presented a bid for a 
Caterpillar SC563 Vibratory Compactor. 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to go into executive 
session to discuss litigation. 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive 
session. 

 
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
           -s-Artlin Zeiger, Chairman 
Attest:-s-W.E. Harshman, County  Clerk 

 
 

 


