February 4, 1992

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

February 4, 1992

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and .Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman .

MINUTES of the regular meeting of January 21, 1992 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

АТ & Т	Various	\$	143.00
Alco	Sheriff		73.00
Amerigas	Road & Bridge		921.48
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse		64.75
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health		40.94
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	General		200.00
Best Western Country	Road & Bridge		134.42
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail		32.50
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge		472.26
Business Records Corp.	Elections		334.52
Butane Power $\&$ Equip.	Road & Bridge		520.18
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	General		37.00
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney		40.71
Carbon County TV $\&$ Radio Shack	Radio Tech		96.94
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management		192.29
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	General		62.00
Chatsworth Medical Supply	Public Health		39.60
City Market, Inc.	Sheriff/Fire Dept.		18.72
Colman Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge		106.99
D $\&$ K Sanitation	Various		205.00
Day's Inn	Sheriff		17.42
DEF-TEC Corp.	Sheriff		48.63
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge		23.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge		385.79
Drummond Refrigeration	Sr. Center		28.00
Eagle Uniform Supply			
Emblem Enterprises	Road & Bridge		90.48
Evergreen Disposal	Sheriff		349.67
Fleming , Linda	Sr. Center		40.00
Gall's Inc.	Commissioners		120.40
Garrett Motor Co.	Sheriff		45.48
General Electric	Road $\&$ Bridge		61.90
Gilley's Sewing	Radio Tech		160.00
Graphic Sports	General		90.00
	Sheriff		30.50
Hicken, Cherie	Planning		336.37
Hi-Way Drug	General		219.93
Hoke , John L.	General		225.00
Holiday Inn	Attorney		74.00
Horizon Stationery	Various		916.19
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center		78.11
Hutchison, Mary L.	Public Health		18.40
Johnson, John R.	General		121.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff		6.00
L. N. Curtis $\&$ Sons	Fire Dept.		619.25
LETN	Sheriff		288.00
Laramie, City of	Road & Bridge		60.00
Loveland Police Dept.	Sheriff		60.00
Lunt, John M.D.	General		75.00
Lynn Peavey Co.	Sheriff		107.95
Matthew Bender $\&$ Co.	Sheriff		87.60
McGee-Murphy, Inc.			218.83
McGladrey $\&$ Pullen	Road & Bridge	1	,750.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	_	733.85
Michie Co., The.	Various		18.05
Miner, Cecilia	Sheriff		156.58
Minolta Corp.	Extension		44.93
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Sheriff		163.54
National Seminars	Sr. Center		89.00
New Week	Public Health		71.76
Nick's Cleaning Service	Jail	2	,611.58
Northern Gas	Carbon Bldg.		
Pacific Power	Various	8	,132.56
Pamida, Inc.	Various		214.72
Petersen Equipment Co.	Sheriff		35.94
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff		146.36
Pizza Hut	Sheriff		20.12
Platte Valley Automotive	Sheriff		172.64
Radio Shack	Road & Bridge		41.04
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff		55.53
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	_	210.87
1101110, 0101 01	Various	1	.,045.29

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. Rawlins Optometric Rawlins Parts & Rentals Real Property Mgmnt. Reliable Corp. Robert Waxman, Inc. Saratoga Health Mart Saratoga Sun Seiloff Oil Co. Shepard's Shively Hardware Spicer, Edward O.D. Springhouse Corp. Standard Register Summit Medical Supply T C I Cablevision T & M Service TETRA Texaco, Inc. Texaco Refining Tipton Computer Service Trademark Graphics, Inc. Treasurer, State of Wy Truck & Industrial USD, Inc. U. S. West Communications Van's Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. Wise Agency, The Wycomp, Inc. Wyoming Chemical Testing Wyoming 4-H Leaders Council Wyoming Machinery Wyoming Retirement System Wyoming State Fire Advisory	Planning General Road & Bridge Road & Bridge Clerk Jail General Planning Sheriff Sheriff Road & Bridge General Public Health General Public Health Sheriff Road & Bridge Sheriff Road & Bridge Sheriff Road & Bridge General Public Health Sheriff Coud & Bridge Courtlic Health Road & Bridge Courtlic Health Road & Bridge Courtlouse Courthouse Courthouse General Various Court Costs Extension Road & Bridge Jail General Fire Dept. Radio Tech	58.80 118.00 29.95 400.00 70.96 230.00 278.10 40.00 890.77 86.02 396.86 51.00 99.76 321.96 111.47 19.65 26.20 14,634.03 38.17 44.54 1,800.00 83.00 13,808.89 126.20 35.00 2,561.59 103.55 198.00 145,442.00 1,590.00 69.00 20.00 637.14 27.92 11,554.44 300.00
Wyoming State Fire Advisory Wyoming Surplus Property Xerox Corp. Xerox Corp. York Robert M.D.P.C.		300.00 17.50 183.00 258.00 171.00
Zee Medical Services Zeiger, Artlin SEVERANCE TAX	Commissioners	178.95 163.92
Carbon County Law Library Carbon County Substance Abuse Hicken, Cherie Horizon Stationery Minolta Office Systems Noyes Health Care Center	General Social Services Economic Development Economic Development Economic Development Health	\$ 1,000.00 1,000.00 336.38 36.05 63.00 3,333.33

AUDIT

Denise Yennie of McGladrey & Pullen gave a report on the County's fiscal year 1991-92 audit.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to acknowledge receipt of the audit report from McGladrey & Pullen.

PUBLIC HEALTH

Public Health Nurse Sherrie Patch gave her quarterly reports for the periods of July through September, 1991 and October through December, 1991.

OLD PEN BOARD

Rans Baker, with the Old Pen Board wanted to know if the Commissioners had any projects they would like to see done at the Old Pen.

PLANNING

Nina Adams gave her Administrator's report for January, 1992 and reported on the Federal Land Management meeting in Casper. FAIR BOARD

Dick Hiser, Russell Herring and John Cowdin representing the Fair Board discussed the audit.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a right of way easement agreement on land owned by William Irvine (County Road #303 Cow Creek).

The Commissioners signed a letter to Joe Yovich, District Engineer for the Wyoming Transportation Department for permission to request emergency funds up to \$73,333.00 from the SC-CFM fund account.

Richard Oates Jr. from Wyoming Machinery Co., Casper, Wyoming presented a bid for a Caterpillar SC563 Vibratory Compactor.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to go into executive session to discuss litigation.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

-s-Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:-s-W.E. Harshman, County Clerk